SP19-23 2134569 Ontario Inc. - Greenlid

The Corporation of the Township of Southgate
By-law Number 2024-032

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of a Site Plan Control
Amending Agreement

Whereas Section 41 of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended
authorizes municipalities to designate areas of Site Plan Control, and to
subsequently enter into agreements with respect to the conditions of
development or redevelopment of lands in areas of Site Plan Control; and

Whereas all of the lands within the Township are designated as a Site Plan
Control Area pursuant to the provisions of Section 41 of the Planning Act and By-
law 2007-47; and

Whereas the Council of the Township of Southgate deems it expedient to enter
into a Site Plan Amending Agreement with the owner,

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the
Township of Southgate enacts as follows:

1. That an Amending Site Plan Agreement between 2137569 Ontario Inc.
and the Township of Southgate for the development of all and singular
lands lying and being in the Province of Ontario, County of Grey,
Township of Southgate known as Part Lot 235-236 Concession 2 SWTSR,
Being Parts 1 & 6, Plan 16R11609, subject to an Easement over Part 1 in
GY70526, Geographic Village of Dundalk. Such agreement being
attached hereto as Schedule “"A” and which forms a part of this by-law;

2. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to sign the Site Plan Amending
Agreement on behalf of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of
Southgate in substantially the form as that set out in Schedule A;

3. That the Clerk is authorized and directed to cause notice of the Site Plan
Amending Agreement to be registered on the title to the said lands
forthwith after it has been signed by all parties; and

4. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final
passing hereof.

Read a first and second time this 3 day of April 2024.

Read a third time and finally passed this 3™ day of April 2024.

Mayor — Brian Milne Clerk- Lindsey Green



THE CORPORATION OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHGATE
AMENDING SITE PLAN AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made in this 3'd day of April, 2024

Between:

2137569 Ontario Inc.
(hereinafter called the “*Owner” OF THE FIRST PART)

- and -

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHGATE
(hereinafter called the “Township” OF THE SECOND PART)

WHEREAS the Owner represents to be the registered owner of those lands and
premises in the Township of Southgate in the County of Grey, more particularly
described in Schedule “A”;

AND WHEREAS the Owner entered into a Site Plan Agreement with the
Township adopted by By-law 2022-031 on March 2, 2022 (the “Site Plan
Agreement”) with respect to developing the Lands described in Schedule “A”;

AND WHEREAS the Township has enacted a Site Plan Control Area By-law
pursuant to the Planning Act RSO 1990, as amended;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Planning Act RSO 1990, as amended the
Township appointed an officer to approve such plans and drawings submitted
for site plan approval and said officer may also establish conditions on site plan
approval;

AND WHEREAS the Owner has applied to the Township for an amendment to
the Site Plan Agreement under the provisions of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990,
c.P.13 with respect to additional works to be completed pursuant to the
development of the site (hereinaftercalled the “Works");

AND WHEREAS the terms of a Site Plan Agreement may be amended or varied
by a written document signed by both parties and registered against the Lands;

AND WHEREAS the Owner agree to complete all works, material, matters, and
things required to be done, furnished, and performed in the manner hereinafter
described in connection with the proposed use of the subject lands, including
any special provisions or conditions, if applicable, as outlined in Schedule “C";

AND WHEREAS the covenants in this Agreement are binding upon the Owner
and when registered on title are binding upon all successors in title;

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the approval of the
plans by the Township officer for the development of the subject and the sum
of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR of lawful money of Canada receipt whereof of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Owner hereby agrees with the Township as follows:

1. That the Original Site Plan Agreement is amended by adding the following
to the end of Section V Part 9

“The Owner is responsible for ensuring that all lateral water, sanitary and
storm sewer connections to municipal services within the Township public
right of way are designed, installed and maintained in accordance with the
requirements and standards of the Township. In the absence of a Township



standard the Owner shall ensure that Ontario Specifications and Standards
for Public Works (OPS) including OPS Drawings (OPSD) and OPS
Specifications (OPSS), or any other relevant standard or code are met.

2. The Owner acknowledges that the security required by the Original Site
Plan Agreement Section V Part 14 Schedule “C” shall be reduced/replaced
with security in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) such
security to be provided in the same form as required by the original Site
Plan Agreement, and held by the Township until completion of the works
described in Schedule “B” to this Amending Site Plan Agreement.

3. The Owner agrees that the completion date in Section VI Part 2 in the
original Site Plan Agreement shall be amended to April 23, 2026 for all
works described in Schedule “*B” to this Amending Site Plan Agreement.

4. That the drawings/documents in Schedule “B” to this Amending Site Plan
Agreement shall be the applicable drawings/documents for the Phase 2(a)
site development works which amend as applicable the
drawings/document from the Original Site Plan Agreement.

5. The Owner acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions
regarding the Township’s Provisional Allocation of water and sanitary
sewer specified in Schedule “C” to the agreement.”

6. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the original Site Plan
Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and
effect and time shall remain of the essence.

7. The Parties agree that within 30 days of its execution this Amending Site
Plan Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands described in
Schedule “A” as provided for by the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, as
amended, at the expense of the Owners, and upon registration the Owner
shall provide a registered copy of same to the Township,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the corporate parties have executed this Agreement
by affixing thereto their corporate seals, as attested by the hand of their proper
signing officers duly authorized in that behalf.

AND IN WITNESS WHEREOF the natural parties hereto have hereunto set
their hands and seals.

SIGNED, SEALED AND OWNER
DELIVERED 21375

Per:

es Failis GO

Date:2024 March 12
I have authority to bind the Corporation

THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHGATE
Per:

Brian Milne, Mayor

Per:

Lindsey Green, Clerk

Date:
We have authority to bind the Corporation


















